5 Reclassification from Available for sales securities of €21,979 thousand to Derivatives financial instruments – assets.

6 Reclassification from Loans and advances to customers at amortized cost of €117,874 thousand to Loans and
advances to customers mandatorily at FVTPL.

7 Reclassification from Derivative financial instruments – assets of €5,477 thousand to Loans and advances to
customers mandatorily at FVTPL.

8 Reclassification from Available for sales securities (debt securities) of €1,902,230 thousand to Financial assets at
FVTOCI.

 9 Reclassification from Available for sales securities (equity securities) of €168,735 thousand to Financial assets at
FVTOCI.

10 Reclassification from Available for sales securities reserve of €12,570 thousand loss to Retained earnings.

Piraeus Bank Group - 30 September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

3.7 Classification of Financial Assets at the date of initial application of IFRS 9

IAS 39
measurement

IAS 39
carrying amount

31/12/2017

Reclassifi
cations

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9

Cash and balances with Central Banks Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 1,449,240 - - 1,449,240

Remeasurement (ECL allowance) - - (50) (50)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 1,449,190

Loans and advances to credit institutions Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 2,147,758 - - 2,147,758

Remeasurement (ECL allowance) - - (9) (9)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 2,147,750

Loans and advances to customers (net) Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 44,719,530 - - 44,719,530

Reclassification to financial assets at FVTPL - (117,874) - (117,874)

Remeasurement (ECL allowance) - - (1,724,018) (1,724,018)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 42,877,639

Debt securities - receivables Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 23,109 - - 23,109

 Reclassification to financial assets at FVTPL - (23,109) - (23,109)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 0

The following tables disclose changes in the carrying amounts and the classifications of financial assets as at the date of initial application of IFRS 9:

27

Piraeus Bank Group - 30 September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

IAS 39
measurement

IAS 39
carrying amount

31/12/2017

Reclassifi
cations

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1/1/2018

Reverse repos with customers Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 90,253 - - 90,253

Remeasurement (ECL allowance) - - (158) (158)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 90,095

Other Financial Instruments within Other Assets Amortised Cost

Closing balance 31/12/2017 553,553 - - 553,553

Remeasurement (ECL allowance) - - (33,808) (33,808)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 519,745

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost under
IFRS 9 48,983,444 (140,983) (1,758,042) 47,084,419

IAS 39
measurement

IAS 39
carrying amount

31/12/2017

Reclassifi
cations

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets at FVTPL under IFRS 9

Debt securities Fair value through PL

Closing balance 31/12/2017 1,476,244 - - 1,476,244

Reclassification to Derivative financial instruments - assets - (35) - (35)

Reclassification from Derivative financial instruments - assets - 4,515 - 4,515

Reclassification from Debt securities receivables - 23,109 - 23,109

Remeasurement due to reclassifications - - (8,943) (8,943)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 1,494,891

Equity securities Fair value through PL

Closing balance 31/12/2017 23,579 - - 23,579

Reclassification from Investment Securities (Equity securities available for sale) - 110,859 - 110,859

Opening balance 1/1/2018 134,439

28

Piraeus Bank Group - 30 September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

IAS 39
measurement

IAS 39
carrying amount

31/12/2017

Reclassifi
cations

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1/1/2018

Derivative financial instruments - assets Fair value through PL

Closing balance 31/12/2017 459,993 - - 459,993

Reclassification from Debt securities at FVTPL (Trading portfolio) - 35 - 35

Reclassification from Available for sale securities - 21,979 - 21,979

Reclassification to FVTPL (Loans and advances to customers) - (5,477) - (5,477)

Reclassification to FVTPL (Debt securities) - (4,515) - (4,515)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 472,015

Loans and advances to customers

Closing balance 31/12/2017 -   -   -   -

Reclassification from Loans and advances to customers at
amortised cost (net) -   117,874 - 117,874
Reclassification from Derivative financial instruments - assets (at
FVTPL) -   5,477 - 5,477

Remeasurement due to reclassifications -   - (16,340) (16,340)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 107,011

Total financial assets measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9 1,959,817 273,821 (25,283) 2,208,355

29

Piraeus Bank Group - 30 September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

IAS 39
measurement

IAS 39
carrying amount

31/12/2017

Reclassifi
cations

Remeasure
ments

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets at FVTOCI under IFRS 9

Available for sale securities
Fair value through AFS
Reserve

Closing balance 31/12/2017 2,203,803 - - 2,203,803

Reclassification to: Financial assets at FVTOCI (debt securities)
- (1,902,230) - (1,902,230)

Reclassification to: Financial assets at FVTOCI (equity securities)
- (168,734) - (168,734)

Reclassification to: Financial assets at FVTPL - (110,859) - (110,859)

Reclassification to Derivative financial instruments - assets
- (21,979) - (21,979)

Opening balance 1/1/2018 0

Financial assets at FVTOCI (debt securities)

Closing balance 31/12/2017 -   -   -   -

Reclassification from Available for sale -   1,902,230 - 1,902,230

Opening balance 1/1/2018 1,902,230

Financial assets at FVTOCI (equity securities)

Closing balance 31/12/2017 -   -   -   -

Reclassification from Available for sale -   168,734 - 168,734

Opening balance 1/1/2018 168,734

Total financial assets measured at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 2,203,803 (132,838) 0 2,070,965

The Financial assets at FVTOCI debt securities are Stage 1 and the ECL impact amounted to € 27.1 million as at 1/1/2018.

30

Piraeus Bank Group - 30 September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

3.8  Reconciliation of allowance

Measurement under
IAS 39 / IAS 37

Measurement under
IFRS 9

Allowance for
impairment under

IAS 39
and Provisions

under IAS 37 (31
December 2017)

Remeasure
ments

Allowance for
impairments under

IFRS 9

Cash and balances with Central Banks Amortised Cost Amortised Cost -   (50) (50)

Loans and advances to credit institutions Amortised Cost Amortised Cost -   (9) (9)

Loans and advances to customers Amortised Cost Amortised Cost (15,378,357) (1,724,018) (17,102,374)

Debt securities- receivables Amortised Cost Amortised Cost -   -   -

Reverse repos with customers Amortised Cost Amortised Cost -   (158) (158)

Other Financial Instruments within Other Assets Amortised Cost Amortised Cost (64,057) (33,808) (97,865)

Investment securities (debt securities)
Fair value through AFS

Reserve
FVTOCI

-   (27,111) (27,111)

Total (15,442,414) (1,785,153) (17,227,566)

Loan commitments
Off Balance

sheet
Off Balance

sheet -   (137,020) (137,020)

Financial guarantees
Off Balance

 sheet
Off Balance

 sheet -   (16,673) (16,673)

Total 0 (153,694) (153,694)

The following table reconciles the allowance for impairments measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model and the provisions for loan commitments and financial

guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017 to the allowance for impairments in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

31

Piraeus Bank Group - 30  September 2018
Amounts in thousand euros (Unless otherwise stated)

3.9  IFRS 9 impact on equity

Group impact of
adopting IFRS 9

1/1/2018

AFS Reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 79,467

Reclassifications to Reserve from financial assets at FVTOCI (debt securities) (84,771)